As a result of large purchases of inventory denominated in USD, the Group’s Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position and Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss can be affected significantly by movements in the USD/AUD
exchange rates and USD/NZD exchange rates. The Group attempts to mitigate this risk by entering into forward
foreign exchange contracts, as detailed below.

At reporting date, the Group had the following exposure to USD foreign currency that is not covered by a
designated cash flow hedge (denominated in AUD).

As at
30 June 2024

$’000

As at
25 June 2023

$’000

Financial liabilities

Payables 12,122 4,992

NOTE 18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES continued

ADAIRS ANNUAL REPORT 2024 117

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS / CONTINUED

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the reporting date:

As at 30 June 2024, had the AUD moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant,
and without consideration of the Group’s available forward currency contracts, profit after tax would have been
affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible movements:

53 weeks ended
30 June 2024

$’000

Profit after tax higher/(lower)

AUD to USD +10% 771

AUD to USD +5% 404

AUD to USD -5% (447)

AUD to USD -10% (943)

Significant assumptions used in the foreign currency exposure sensitivity analysis include:

 > Reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange rates were determined based on a review of the last two
years’ historical movements and economic forecaster’s expectations.

 > The net exposure at balance date is representative of what the Group was and is expecting to be exposed to in
the next twelve months from reporting date.

iii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises from the financial liabilities of the Group and the Group’s subsequent ability to meet their
obligations to repay their financial liabilities as and when they fall due.